

No. 22-14211

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ADAM U. STEINES and MIRANDA L. STEINES, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WESTGATE PALACE, LLC, WESTGATE RESORTS, INC., WESTGATE
RESORTS, LTD., LP, CENTRAL FLORIDA INVESTMENTS, INC.,
WESTGATE VACATION VILLAS, LLC, CFI RESORTS MANAGEMENT,
INC., and WESTGATE LAKES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Smita Ghosh
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The MLA Overrides the FAA by Prohibiting the Arbitration of All Disputes Relating to the Extension of Consumer Credit to Servicemembers	6
II. The MLA’s Prohibition on Arbitration Overrides the Delegation Clause in the Steines’ Agreement	10
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arabian Motors Grp., W.L.L. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 775 F. App'x 216 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Attix v. Carrington Mortgage Serv., LLC</i> , 35 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	12
<i>Minnieland Priv. Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	12, 18
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	10
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	11
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	11
<i>Patel v. United States Att'y Gen.</i> , 971 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2020)	11, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3, 6, 10
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. White</i> , 837 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014)	6, 8

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>A Review of the Department of Defense’s Report on Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members of the Armed Forces and Their Dependents: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affs.</i> , 109th Cong. (2006).....	1, 6, 13, 14
7 U.S.C. § 26(n)	11
10 U.S.C. § 987(a)	7
10 U.S.C. § 987(b)	2, 7
10 U.S.C. § 987(c)	2, 7
10 U.S.C. § 987(e)	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 987(f).....	7, 9, 12, 17
10 U.S.C. § 987(i)	2
12 U.S.C. § 5567	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78o(o)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	9, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e).....	5, 11, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1679c(a).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(e)(2).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 157	8
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-312 (1986).....	18
 <u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2006).....	11
Antonin Scalia & Brian Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	9
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003)	10, 12
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Report on Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members of the Armed Forces and Their Dependents</i> (2006)	13, 14
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	12
